22/72

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OSAKAYA TRADING CO., LTD		01/14/2005	CORPORATION: JAPAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADTN INTERNATIONAL LTD.	
Street Address:	19 West 34th Street, Suite 303	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2217299	PNB NATION
Registration Number:	1916603	PNB NATION
Registration Number:	1915133	PNB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (248) 358-4400

Email: marapakis@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Anessa Owen Kramer

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anessa Owen Kramer
Signature:	/anessa owen kramer/
Date:	06/29/2005

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0970

Total Attachments: 2 source=DOC000#page1.tif source=DOC000#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0971

SHORT-FORM ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (United States)

This Short-Form Assignment of Trademarks is made as of January 14, 2005, by and between OSAKAYA TRADING CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation, ("Assignor") and ADTN INTERNATIONAL LTD., a New York corporation, ("Assignee"), with reference to the following facts:

Assignor has agreed to assign all:of its right, title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and applications described in Exhibit A attached hereto ("Marks"), and all good will associated therewith, pursuant to that Trademark Assignment Agreement of even date herewith ("Assignmen" Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Assignment Agreement, Assignor assigns to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the entire goodwill related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Short-Form Assignment of Trademarks to be executed as of the date first written above.

> OS#KAYA TRADING CO., LTD., a Japanese corcoration

Name: HIROAE! Title PRESIDENT

ADTN INTERNATIONAL LTD., a New York cornoration

Name: Title:_____

/169539.1 42649.00008

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0972

Exhibit A to Short-Form Assignment of Trademarks

For filing in the United States?

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER
United States	PNB Nation	Reg. No. 2,217,299
United States	PNB Nation (and pig)	Reg. No. 1,916,603
United States	PNB (and crown)	Reg. No. 1,915,133

/169539.1 42849.00008

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003112 FRAME: 0973**

RECORDED: 06/29/2005